CHAPTER 136 1

CHAPTER 136
(HB 611)

AN ACT relating to manufactured and mobile home community permit fees.

Be it enacted by the General Assembly of the Commonwealth of Kentucky:

)

@

@)

(4)

Section 1. KRS 219.340 is amended to read as follows:

The fee for a permit to operate a manufactured or mobile home community shall be assessed according to the
following fee schedule:

Number of Spaces Initial Fee Maximum Fee
10[9] spaces or less $50.00[$167-00} $50.00[$436-00}1
11f263 - 50 spaces $150.00 $185.00
51 - 100 spaces $160.00 $195.00
101 - 200 spaces $170.00 $225.00
201 or more spaces $180.00 $250.00

The cabinet may, by administrative regulation, beginning July 1, 2003, increase the annual fee to operate a
manufactured or mobile home community by not more than five percent (5%) per year, not to exceed the
maximum fee on the fee schedule. Upon receipt of an application for a permit to operate, accompanied by a
permit fee, the cabinet shall issue a permit, provided the community meets the standards and requirements of
KRS 219.310 to 219.410 and the regulations adopted by the secretary.

Each permit to operate, unless sooner suspended or revoked, shall expire on June 30 following its issuance,
and be renewable annually, upon application and payment of a renewal fee established by the cabinet,
provided the community is maintained and operated in compliance with KRS 219.310 to 219.410 and the
administrative regulations adopted by the secretary.

Each permit to operate shall be issued only for the person and premises, including number of spaces, named in
the application and shall not be transferable.

The person holding an operating permit shall post it conspicuously within the community or have it readily
available for examination upon request by agents of the cabinet or prospective community occupants.

Approved April 4, 2006.
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